

Mat 123/2022

Order no. 5

20.05.2023

Petitioner is present with his Ld Advocate by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for hearing of the amendment petition filed by the petitioner on 18.03.2023.

The petition is taken up for disposal.

Heard the Ld Advocate for the petitioner who submits that the permanent address of the petitioner is required to be inserted in para 1 of the divorce petition while his permanent address has been mistakenly mentioned as present address in para 31 of the petition which is required to be rectified. The Ld Advocate prays for allowing the amendment petition.

Perused the amendment petition and the synopsis of amendment attached therewith and the CR.

Considered.

The amendment sought for his formal in nature having no chance of changing the nature and character of the suit but, at the same time, the same appears to be necessary for determining the real questions in controversy between the parties.

Accordingly, the amendment sought for by the petitioner is allowed in terms of the synopsis of the amendment as attached with the amendment petition filed by the petitioner on 18.03.2023.

The petitioner is directed to file amended copy of the petition for divorce. Petitioner files the amended copy of divorce petition.

The respondent appears with her Ld Advocate at this point of passing order. The Ld Advocate files vokatnama for the respondent. She also files a petition praying for time to file WS after showing it to the Ld Advocate for the petitioner. The petitioner, on the other hand, also files a petition praying for serving the copy of the amended petition for divorce directly to the Ld Advocate for the respondent after showing it to the other side.

Heard both sides.

The Ld Advocate for the parties affirms that they are representing the parties to this case and the parties also identify each other personally and conveyed the information to the Court.

Considered.

The prayers of both the parties are allowed in the interest of justice as well as in the interest of speedy disposal of this case.

The petitioner serves the copy of the amended petition for divorce to the other side.

To 02.08.2023 for filing WS by the respondent.

D/C

Asish Gupta
J.O. Code WB00882
ADJ, F.T.C-I
Sealdah, 24PGS (S).

Mat 107/2022

Later:

Order no. 06

20.05.2023

The petitioner prays for return of the original Aadhar card by filing petition on the ground that he requires for urgent personal needs.

Heard the Ld. Advocate.

Considered.

Let the original Aadhar card be returned either to the petitioner against his identification and receipt or to his Ld Advocate against receipt on condition that he shall re-file the same as and when directed by the Court.

D/C

Asish Gupta
J.O. Code WB00882
ADJ, F.T.C-I
Sealdah, 24PGS (S).